
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Ads, 

Zak Maynard 

09 April 2015 10:37 

Adam Marriott 
Simon Lawrence; Simon O'Connor 

FW: Grenfell Procurement Programme 

Grenfell Procurement Programme.xlsx 

Could we have another update on the attached please 

Particular concern is obviously the window surrounds with Everglaze effectively pulling out! This is Code Red priority 
above all else!! 

Cheers 

Zak Maynard, BSc (Hons) 
Commercial Manager 
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From: Adam Marriott 
Sent: 24 March 2015 13:57 
To: Zak Maynard 
Cc: Simon Lawrence; Simon O'Connor 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Procurement Programme 

All, 

Please see attached procurement programme- current status with comments. 

Regards, 

A dam 

Adam Marriott 
Surveyor 
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From: Zak Maynard 
Sent: 24 March 2015 10:34 
To: Adam Marriott 
Cc: Simon Lawrence; Simon O'Connor 
Subject: FW: Grenfell Procurement Programme 

Ads, 
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Could you give an update to the team so everyone is aware of where we are on the attached programme 

Thanks 

Zak Maynard, BSc (Hons) 
Commercial Manager 
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From: Zak Maynard 
Sent: 19 March 2015 12:15 
To: Adam Marriott 
Cc: Simon Lawrence; Simon O'Connor 
Subject: Grenfell Procurement Programme 

Ad am, 

The attached reflects our discussions yesterday 

We will review this every few days 

Cheers 

Zak Maynard, BSc (Hons) 
Commercial Manager 

~-Rydon Maintenance Ltd 
Rydon House, Station Road, Forest Row, East Sussex, RH18 SDW. 
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This e-mail (including any attachments) is transmitted subject to Rydon Group e-mail terms as published on its website . If you 
have received this e-mail in error please e-mail the sender by replying to this message . Details of the Company registration 
numbers and registered offices to which this e-mail relates are also published on its w eb site . 
~ Please consider the environment before printing this em ail. 
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